

No. 18-260

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII

*PETITIONER,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB MAUI GROUP;  
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI PRESERVATION  
ASSOCIATION,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA, 17 OTHER STATES, AND THE  
GOVERNORS OF KENTUCKY AND  
MISSISSIPPI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO  
THOMAS T. LAMPMAN  
*Assistant Attorneys*  
*General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
STATE CAPITOL COMPLEX  
BUILDING 1, ROOM E-26  
CHARLESTON, WV 25305  
LINDSAY.S.SEE@WVAGO.GOV  
(304) 558-2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. The Decision Below Thwarts Congress’s Intent In The CWA To Maintain The States’ Primary Authority Over Intrastate Water Resources.....	5
A. This Court’s review is necessary to restore the CWA’s textual and structural limitations.....	5
B. The decision below will impose significant and unworkable bureaucratic burdens on state environmental protection agencies. ....	11
II. Only This Court Can Resolve Lower Courts’ Disagreement Whether The CWA Reaches Discharges That Migrate To Navigable Waters Through Groundwater. ....	16
III. Proper Interpretation Of The CWA Will Not Leave Groundwater or Connected Surface Water Unprotected. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth., 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017) .....	9
Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. E.P.A., 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	9
Appalachian Power Co. v. Train, 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	9
Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	2, 5
Cappaert v. United States, 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	10
Exxon Corp. v. Train, 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir.1977).....	7, 10, 19
Georgia v. Pruitt, 2018 WL 2766877 (S.D. Ga. June 8, 2018) .....	6
Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui, 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 8, 10, 16, 17
Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	8
Kansas v. Nebraska, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Ky. Waterways Alliance v. Ky. Utils Co., --- F.3d. ---, 2018 WL 4559315 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	8, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee, 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	1
Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	12
Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	7, 11
Rice v. Harken Expl. Co., 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 16, 19, 20
Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co., --- F.3d. ---, 2018 WL 4343513 (4th Cir. Sept. 12, 2018).....	21
Simsbury-Avon Pres. Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc., 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9
Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*(continued)*

State ex rel. Smith v. Kermit Lumber & Pressure Treating Co., 200 W. Va. 221, 488 S.E.2d 901 (1997) .....	21
Tennessee Clean Water Network v. Tennessee Valley Authority, --- F. 3d. ---, 2018 WL 4559103 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018) .....	16, 17
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	12, 14
United States v. Alaska, 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	1
United States v. Cooper, 482 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	6
Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P., 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 8, 16, 17
Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp., 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8, 16, 18, 19
Waterways Alliance v. Ken. Utils Co., 303 F. Supp.3d 530 (E.D. Ky. 2017) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. §2701 .....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1251 .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	6, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1370 .....	22
33 U.S.C § 1311 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300f .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 300h .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 6973 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 9604 .....	22
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-203 .....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-223 .....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 49-224 .....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-8-501 .....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-103 .....	23
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.1-300.....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.70-110.....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.3101 .....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.3109 .....	24
S.C. Code § 48-1-90 .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

W. Va. Code § 22-11-3 .....	23
W. Va. Code § 22-11-8 .....	23
W. Va. Code § 22-12-4 .....	23
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 144.12 .....	21
71 Fed. Reg. 65,509 .....	20
81 Fed. Reg. 31,344 .....	12
